

March 26, 2019

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT

Raoul & 20 Attorneys General File Opening Brief in Texas v. U.S.

Chicago — Attorney General Kwame Raoul, along with a coalition of 20 attorneys general, filed an opening brief in *Texas v. U.S.* defending the Affordable Care Act (ACA) and the health care of tens of millions of Americans.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	3
Statement of issues.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
A. The Affordable Care Act.....	4
B. Attempts at repeal.....	10
C. Court challenges	12
D. The 2017 amendment	16
E. This litigation	17
Summary of argument.....	21
Standard of review	25
Argument.....	25
I. The plaintiffs do not have standing	25
II. The minimum coverage provision remains constitutional	27
III. If the minimum coverage provision is now unconstitutional, it is severable from the rest of the ACA.....	33
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	33, 34, 35, 40
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	42, 43
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	34, 35, 43, 45
<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm’n of State of Okla.</i> 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	41
<i>Hooper v. California</i> 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	32
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> 531 U.S. 533	35
<i>Magee v. Reed</i> 912 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey</i> 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Minor v. United States</i> 396 U.S. 87 (1969).....	32
<i>Monahan v. Dorchester Counseling Ctr., Inc.</i> 961 F.2d 987 (1st Cir. 1992).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	34
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior</i> 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	35
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	41
<i>United Seniors Ass’n, Inc. v. Shalala</i> 182 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Ardoin</i> 19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994)	23, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> 303 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	32
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	40
<i>Yang v. Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> 183 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1999)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

2 U.S.C.
 § 644.....39

4 U.S.C
 § 8.....28

22 U.S.C.
 § 7674.....29

26 U.S.C.
 § 36B8
 § 4191.....32
 § 4980I31
 § 5000A.....*passim*
 § 5000A(a)*passim*
 § 5000A(b)*passim*
 § 5000A(b)(3)30
 § 5000A(c)*passim*
 § 5000A(c)(2).....30
 § 5000A(c)(4).....30
 § 5000A(e)(2).....30
 § 5000A(f).....12

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291.....4
 § 1331.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C.	
§ 280h-5	9
§ 280k.....	9
§ 280k-1	9
§ 280k-2	9
§ 280k-3	9
§ 294e-1	9
§ 299b-33	9
§ 299b-34	9
§ 300gg.....	5
§ 300gg-1	5
§ 300gg-3	5
§ 300gg-4	5
§ 300gg-11	5, 36
§ 300gg-14	5, 36
§ 300u-13	9
§ 300u-14	9
§ 1395ww.....	9
§ 1396a.....	9
§ 1396a(10).....	6
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	6
§ 1396a(e)(14)(I)(i).....	6
§ 1396d(y)(1)	6
§ 1396n(k).....	9
§ 1751.....	29
§ 18022.....	5
§ 18031.....	8
§ 18041.....	8
§ 18081.....	8
§ 18082.....	8
§ 18091.....	20
§ 18091(1).....	42
§ 18091(2)(H)	42, 44
Act of Jan. 22, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-120, § 4002, 132 Stat. 28, 38.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Act of Jan. 22, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-120, § 4001, 132 Stat. 28, 38.....	32
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 174, 129 Stat. 2242, 3071-3072.....	32
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1404, 124 Stat. 1029, 1064-1065	32
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 148, § 9001, 124 Stat. 119, 853	31
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054, 2092 (2017).....	16, 28, 41
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Consitution First Amendment	29
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	3, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017)	40
163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)	40
163 Cong. Rec. S7672 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)	17
Blumberg, et al., Urban Inst., <i>Implications of Partial Repeal of the ACA Through Reconciliation</i> (Dec. 2016).....	38
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate: H.R. 1628, Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017</i> (July 19, 2017)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Options for Reducing the Deficit: 2017 to 2016</i> (Dec. 2016)	46
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017)	16, 17, 45, 46
<i>Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Before the S. Comm. on Fin.</i> , U.S. Senate, 115th Cong., Nov. 15, 2017	40
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Deregulating Health Insurance Markets: Value to Market Participants</i> (Feb. 2019)	45, 46
Heniff, Cong. Research Serv., <i>The Budget Reconciliation Process: The Senate’s “Byrd Rule”</i> (Nov. 22, 2016)	38, 39
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Compare Proposals to Replace the Affordable Care Act</i>	11
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population</i>	7
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid Expansion Enrollment</i>	7
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision</i>	7
Kaplan & Pear, <i>Senate Republicans Say They Will Not Vote on Health Bill</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 26, 2017	12
Ku, et al., The Commonwealth Fund, <i>Repealing Federal Health Reform: Economic and Employment Consequences for States</i> (Jan. 2017)	38
Parlapiano, et al., <i>How Each Senator Voted on Obamacare Repeal Proposals</i> , N.Y. Times, July 28, 2017	11
Pear, <i>Senate Rules Entangle Bid to Repeal Health Care Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 12, 2015	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Redhead & Kinzer, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Legislative Actions in the 112th, 113th, and the 114th Congresses to Repeal, Defund, or Delay the Affordable Care Act</i> (Feb. 7, 2017)	10, 11
Roubein, <i>Timeline: The GOP’s Failed Effort to Repeal Obamacare</i> , The Hill, Sept. 26, 2017	11
U.S. Senate, S. Comm. on the Budget, <i>Background on the Byrd Rule Decisions from the Senate Budget Committee Minority Staff</i>	39
Stier, Pennsylvania Budget and Policy Ctr., <i>Devastation, Death, and Deficits: The Impact of ACA Repeal on Pennsylvania</i> (Jan. 19, 2017)	37
